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Livia DeFilippis Barndollar, Esq. (10/2012) 
Member: Pullman & Comley LLC 

33 Riverside Avenue, Westport, CT 06880 

 (203) 330-2205 

e-mail: lbarndollar@pullcom.com 

 

Tadhg Dooley, Esq. (10/2014) 

Partner: Wiggin & Dana LLP 

One Century Tower, PO Box 1832 

New Haven, CT 06508 

 (203) 498-4549; FAX (203) 782-2889 

e-mail: tdooley@wiggin.com  

 

Courtland Hall (10/2018) 

CT State Marshal 

PO Box 965, Groton, CT 06340 

 (860) 415-6408 

e-mail: NLCMarshalHall@mail.com  

 

Mike Hanley (10/2010) 
Senior Consultant: Partnership for Strong Communities 

The Lyceum, 227 Lawrence Street, Hartford, CT 06106 

 (860) 830-8016 

e-mail: hanleymj@msn.com 

 

Helen Harris, Esq. (10/2014) 

Partner: Day Pitney LLP 

One Stamford Plaza, 7th Floor, 263 Tresser Boulevard, 

Stamford, CT 06901 

 (203) 977-7418; FAX (203) 977-7301 

e-mail: hharris@daypitney.com 

 

Sheila Hayre, Esq. (10/2017) 
Visiting Associate Professor of Law: Quinnipiac 

 University Legal Clinic 

275 Mount Carmel Avenue, Hamden, CT 06518 

 (203) 308-3218; (203) 582-3226 

Email: Sheila.Hayre@quinnipiac.edu 

 

Robert L. Holzberg, Esq. (10/2013) 
Member: Pullman & Comley LLC 

90 Statehouse Square, Hartford, CT 06103 

 (860) 424-4381 

e-mail: rholzberg@pullcom.com 

 

Laura Jordan, Esq. (10/2015) 

Director of Government Affairs and Community 

Relations: Stamford Health 

1351 Washington Boulevard, Stamford, CT 06902 

e-mail: laj228@gmail.com 

 

 

 

Carolyn Wilkes Kaas, Esq. (10/2008) 

Associate Professor of Law: Quinnipiac University 

School of Law 

275 Mount Carmel Avenue, Hamden, CT 06518 

 (203) 582-3234; FAX (203) 582-3237 

e-mail: Carolyn.Kaas@quinnipiac.edu 

 

Peter Knight, Esq. (10/2017) 

Partner: Robinson & Cole LLP 

280 Trumbull Street, Hartford, CT 06103 

 (860) 275-8387; FAX 860-275-8299 

Email: pknight@rc.com 

 

Leslie Levin, Esq. (12/2019) 
Professor of Law: UCONN School of Law 

55 Elizabeth Street, Hartford, CT 06105 

 (860) 570-5207; FAX 860-570-5222 

Email: llevin@att.net 

 

Ivy Thomas McKinney, Esq. (1/2010) 

Retired Vice President, Deputy General Counsel 

and Chief Ethics Officer: Xerox Corporation 

email: mckinneyivy@gmail.com 

 

Basam (Bas) E. Nabulsi, Esq. (10/2016) 

Partner: McCarter & English LLP 

201 Broad Street, 9th Floor, Stamford, CT 06901 

 (203) 399-5920; FAX (203) 399-5820 

e-mail: bnabulsi@mccarter.com 

 

Richard Orr, Esq. (10/2007) 
Special Counsel: University of Connecticut 

343 Mansfield Road, Unit 1177, Storrs, CT 06269 

 (860) 486-5796; FAX (860) 486-4369 

e-mail: richardorr74@gmail.com 

 

Jeffrey Plotkin, Esq. (10/2018) 
Partner: Finn Dixon & Herling LLP 

6 Landmark Square, Stamford, CT 06901 

 (203) 325-5001;  

e-mail: jplotkin@fdh.com 

 

Kevin Rasch, Esq. (10/2006) 
Vice President Government Affairs and Programs: 

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care 

93 Worcester Street, Suite 100, Wellesley, MA 

02481 

(617) 509-3059; CELL (860) 490-1901  

e-mail: Kevin_Rasch@harvardpilgrim.org 
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Brad Saxton, Esq. (10/2014) 

Professor of Law and Dean Emeritus: Quinnipiac 

University School of Law 

275 Mt. Carmel Avenue, Hamden, CT 06518 

 (203) 582-3642 

email: brad.saxton@quinnipiac.edu   

 

Michael Sullivan, Esq. (10/2017) 

Retired Undersecretary: State of Connecticut, Office of 

 Policy and Management 

Email:banjo.handball@gmail.com 

 

 

Thomas (Sully) C. Sullivan Jr. (10/2009) 
Assurance Partner: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

300 Atlantic Street, Stamford, CT 06901 

 (203) 539-3515 

email: thomas.c.sullivan@pwc.com 

 

Ann G. Taylor, Esq. (10/2013) 

Retired Executive Vice President and Chief 

Administrative Officer: Connecticut Children’s Medical 

Center 

email: agtaylor2019@gmail.com  

 

Officers 
Chair—Ann Taylor 

Vice Chair—Carolyn Kaas 

Treasurer – Helen Harris 

Secretary – Tadhg Dooley 

 

Executive Committee 
In addition to the officers listed above: 

Mike Hanley 

Ivy McKinney 

Richard Orr 

Kevin Rasch 

Brad Saxton 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CLS Advisory Council 
Peter Kelly, co-chair 

Vivien Blackford, co-chair 

Aaron Bayer 

Gregory Butler 

David Carson 

Marilyn J. Ward Ford 

Joel Freedman 

Thomas Goldberg 

Karen Jarmoc 

Jay Malcynsky 

James H. Maloney 

Leslie O’Brien 

Margaret Sweetland Patricelli 

Mitchell Pearlman 

James Shearin 

Paul Slager 

Richard Slavin 

Stanley Twardy 

                                                                                    

 

 

 

 


